
ACT 13 

ACT 13 

A Bill for an Act Relating to Capital Improvements. 
Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii: 

H.B. NO. 9 

SECTION 1. The purpose of this Act is to change the source of funding of 
certain capital investment projects authorized by Acts 195 and 197, Session 
Laws of Hawaii 1975, as amended. 

SECTION 2. The appropriations and authorizations, as the case may be, 
setting forth the sources of funding specified for certain capital investment 
projects as set forth in those items numbered in Section 88A of Act 195, Session 
Laws of Hawaii 1975, as amended by Act 226, Session Laws of Hawaii, 1976, as 
hereinafter set forth are amended to read as follows: 
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ACT 13

“PART IVA. CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
SECTION 88A. The following sums of money or so much thereof as may

be necessary are hereby authorized or appropriated, as the case may be, for the
fiscal year beginning July 1, 1976 and ending June 30, 1977, from the source of
funding specified for the capital investment projects and the project adjustment
fund listed below. The letter symbol in the code column after each project
appropriation indicates the source of funding and shall have the meaning set
forth in section 2 of Act 195, Session Laws of Hawaii 1975. For projects listed
under the program area for which the program identification organization is the
department of accounting and general services (AGS), the office of the governor
(GOV), the department of Hawaiian home lands (HHL), the department of land
and natural resources (LNR), the department of planning and economic
development (PED), or the department of transportation (TRN), such
department or office shall be the expending agency. For all other projects unless
otherwise specified herein, the department of accounting and general services
shall be the expending agency. Several or more related or similar projects may be
combined into a single project, if such combination is advantageous or
convenient, for land acquisition, design and construction purposes, provided,
that the total cost of the projects thus combined shall not exceed the total of the
sum specified for the projects separately. General obligation bonds may be
issued as provided by law to yield the amount that may be necessary to fund the
project adjustment fund and to finance projects authorized herein and
designated to be financed from general obligation bond fund and to finance
projects authorized herein and designated to be financed from the general
obligation bond fund with debt service cost to be paid from special funds,
provided that the sum total of the general obligation bonds so issued shall not
exceed $160,354,000. Nothing in this section shall affect the continuing
effectiveness of the appropriations for the projects listed in section 88 of Act 195,
Session Laws of Hawaii 1975. (The amount after each cost element and the total
funding for each project listed in this section are in thousands of dollars.)
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ACT 13

SECTION 3. Section 88B of Act 195, Session Laws of Hawaii 1975, as
amended by Act 226, Session Laws of Hawaii 1976, is amended to read as
follows:

“SECTION 88B. The following sums of money or so much thereof as may
be necessary are hereby appropriated or authorized as the case may be, out of
moneys in the treasury received from general obligation bond funds to be
expended by the department of accounting and general services for the project
listed below. General obligation bonds may be issued as provided by law to yield
the amount that may be necessary to finance projects herein, provided that the
sum total of the general obligation bonds so issued shall not exceed $8,181,000.

Correctional Facilities 8,181,000
Planning and construction of Intake
Service Center/Community Correctional
Center for Oahu, Hawaii, Kauai, Maui
and the Oahu High Security Facility.
The unexpended balances from Item G-2,
Adult Furlough Center, Section 4,
Act 68, SLH 1971 may also be used.”
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ACT 13 

SECTION 7. Section 9 of Act 197, Session Laws of Hawaii 1975, as 
amended by Act 233, Session Laws of Hawaii 1976, is amended to read as 
follows: 

"SECTION 9. General obligatiqn bonds. General obligation bonds may be 
issued as provided by law to yield the amount that may be necessary to finance 
projects authorized in Part II and listed in Part III of this Act and designated to 
be financed from the general obligation bond fund, provided that the sum total 
of the general obligation bonds so issued shall not exceed $2,990,000." 

SECTION 8. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New material 
is underscored. In printing this Act, the Revisor of Statutes need not include the 
brackets, the bracketed material or the underscoring. Nothing in this Act shall 
affect the validity or continuing effectiveness of any provision of Acts 195 and 
197, Session Laws of Hawaii 1975, as amended, not repealed or modified by this 
Act.* 

SECTION 9. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. 

(Approved June 23, 1977.) 

*Edited accordingly.
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